

Nos. 10-209 & 10-444

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAINE LAFLER,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY COOPER,
Respondent.

MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

GALIN E. FRYE,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit
and the Supreme Court of Missouri**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, CONNECTICUT CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NORMAN L. REIMER
MALIA BRINK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
LOREN L. ALIKHAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
VANITA GUPTA
EZEKIEL EDWARDS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

CONRAD O. SEIFERT
CONNECTICUT CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOC.
P.O. Box 1766
Waterbury, CT 06721
(860) 434-2097

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT GUARANTEES EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING PLEA NEGOTIATIONS	4
A. Plea Negotiations Are A Critical Stage Of The Criminal Trial Process	4
B. A Sixth Amendment Violation In Plea Bargaining Necessarily Entails Prejudice To The Defendant	5
II. THE LOWER COURTS CAN AND MUST FASHION APPROPRIATE RELIEF TO REMEDY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE PLEA STAGE.....	9
A. Trial Courts Are Best Situated To Select A Remedy Appropriate To The Circumstances	10
B. Petitioners’ And The United States’ Counter-Arguments Are Unavailing	13
III. RECOGNIZING A REMEDY FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN THE CONTEXT OF A FORGONE PLEA WILL NOT IMPAIR THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....	17
A. Defendants And Defense Lawyers Will Have No Incentive To Sandbag.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. There Will Be No Flood Of Post-Conviction Litigation.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Becton v. Hun</i> , 205 W. Va. 139 (W. Va. 1999).....	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	23
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	5
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	5
<i>Carmichael v. People</i> , 206 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2009)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Napper</i> , 385 A.2d 521 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978)	21
<i>Ebron v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 992 A.2d 1200 (Conn. App. Ct. 2010)	22
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	7
<i>H.P.T. v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 14 A.3d 1047 (Conn. App. Ct. 2011).....	22
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	23
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	6, 21
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>In re De Rycke</i> , 707 N.W.2d 370 (Minn. 2006).....	20
<i>Jiminez v. State</i> , 144 P.3d 903 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	11
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	8
<i>Lawyer Disciplinary Bd. v. Turgeon</i> , 557 S.E.2d 235 (W. Va. 2000).....	20
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	8
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	13
<i>Magana v. Hofbauer</i> , 263 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	4
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	passim
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	5
<i>Riggs v. Fairman</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (C.D. Cal. 2001)...	12, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Riggs v. Fairman</i> , 399 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Sanders v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 851 A.2d 313 (Conn. App. Ct. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	10, 11, 13
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 10 P.3d 1193 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Lentowski</i> , 569 N.W.2d 758 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997)	12
<i>State v. Ware</i> , 2011 WL 1630274 (Ariz. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2011).....	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Caruso v. Zelinsky</i> , 689 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1982)	21
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> , 20 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Valle v. Warden</i> , 2008 WL 2313664 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 15, 2008).....	22
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 259 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2001).....	6, 18
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	23
 Other Authorities	
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Trial Manual for the Defense of Criminal Cases</i> § 201 (4th ed. 1984).....	5
39A C.J.S. <i>Habeas Corpus</i> § 373	15
Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., <i>Ef- fective Assistance of Counsel and the Con- sequences of Guilty Pleas</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002)	5
Justice Statistics, <i>Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2006 – Statistical Tables</i> (Dec. 2009).....	4
Justice Statistics, <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Jus- tice Statistics Online</i> , tbl. 5.22.2009.....	4
Mary Patrice Brown & Stevan E. Bunnell, <i>Ne- gotiating Justice: Prosecutorial Perspec- tives on Federal Plea Bargaining in the District of Columbia</i> , 43 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1063 (2006).....	4
